UNOFFICIAL COPY

I

lllinois Anti-Predatory | H“\““mm“\“\MMM\I“\\“W“

Lending Database

Program Doc#: 1108034061 Fee: $58.00
| Eugene “Gene" Moore RHSF Fee:§10.00
Certificate of Compliance i Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/21/2011 10:58 AM Pg: 1 0of12

Report Mortgage £:2ud
800-532-8785

The property identified as: - PIN: 14-18.424-017-1021

Address:

Street: 3323 N PAULINA ST

Streetline 2;: 4B

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60657

Ltender PHHHome Loans

Borrower: David Holcombe

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $107,211.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds t) record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELQC.

Certificate number: A1889866-77A0-44F3-800D-DB445F01C761 Execution date: 03/16/2011




1108034061 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PHH HOME LOAF5. 41

ATTN: FINAL DOCUME™ DEPARTMENT
7550 FRANCE AVE. §. 7 340
EDINA, MN 55435

This instrument was prepared by:
SHERRIE ENGST

PHH HOME LOANS

7550 FRANCE AVENUE S, 340
EDINA, MN 55435

Title Order No.: i1639f

L0AN #: 1101035501 Casi. No.
State of lllinois MORTGAGE 137-81991.07-734 |
MIN: 1001875-0000037039-7
THIS MORTGAGE (“Security instrument”} is given on MARCHE 16, 2011. The Mortgagor is

DAVID HOLCOMBE, UNMARRIED MAN

{"Borrower”).
“MERS” is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Inetrument.

FHA IHinois Mortgage - 4/96 7
Online Dacuments, Inc. Page 1 of 7 ILEFHEADE ALEFHALD 0801




1108034061 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1101035501
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an addrass and telephone number of PO Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel, (888) 679-MERS. PEH HOME LOANS, 1LC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

{("Lender”) is organized and
existing under the laws of DELAWARE

and has an address of 7550 FRANCE AVE. 5. # 340,EDINA, MN 55435,

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of *****ONE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN AND
RO/ LOO*# o e n kh ek kdkRr ke ww kR h kA kded Sk rh bk bRtk b dds Dollars (U.S. $107,211.00 ).
This debt s evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (*Note”), which provides for
monthly payrieps, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on APRIL 1, 2041.

This Security Ingtrurent secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all
renewals, extensisns 9nd modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all cther sums, with interest, advanced under
paragraph 7 to protect Uie security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and
agreements under this Secuny instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrawer does hereby mortgage, grant and
convey to MERS {solely as nerminee for Lender and Lender's successars and assigns) and fo the successors and assigns
of MERS, the fallowing described pipperty located in Cook County, lllinois:
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATIATAED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT

"B,

APN #: 14-19-424-017-1021

which has the address of 3323 W. Paulina Street #4B, Chicoqo
[Street, Cty},
flincis 60657 (“Property Address”});
{Zip Code]

TOGETHER WiTH all theimprovements now or hereafter erected onthe property, & 1d ! zasements, appurtenances
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions ihall also be covered by this
Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as Yie Property.” Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Bor:ower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law ar custam, MERS {as nominee for Lender and Lenders successors
and assigns) has the right: fo exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited 1o, tha right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceiing
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the tile to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

FHA 1Bincis Mortgage - 4/96
Oniine Documents, inc, Page 2 of 7 LEFHALD o080t




1108034061 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAR #: 1101035501

Barrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS. .

1. Payment of Principal, interest and Late Charge. Borower shail pay when due the principal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and iate charges due under the Note,

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthiy payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special
assessments lavied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and
(¢} premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. Inany year in which the Lendermustpay a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), orin any year inwhich such presmium would
have been required it Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall aisc include either: (i) a sum
for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead of
a mortgage insurance premium if this Security instrument is heid by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be
determined 0y the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are calied "Escrow items”
and the sums naid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, aiany time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ttems inan aggregate amount notto exceed the maximum
amount that may-e raquired for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Seftiement Procedures Act of 1974, 12
U.8.C. Section 260-#* seq. and implementing reguiations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to time
(“RESPA"}, exceptthaithe cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements hefore
the Borrower's payments a7e ¢ vailable inthe accountmaynotbebasedon amounis duefor the mortgageinsurance premium.

if the amounts held by ender for Escrow items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time is
not sufficient to pay the Escrow Iteras when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Barrower to make up the
shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as ad=itional security for all sums secured by this Security instrument. if Borrower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all suer-zums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance remaining
for all instaliment items (a), (b), and (c) and any rongage insurance premium installment that Lender has naot become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender sliall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. immediately prior
to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisitior. by 1.ender, Borrower’s account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all instaliments for items {a), ), and (&},

3. Application of Payments. Al payments undet geragraphs 1 and 2 shali be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid iy hender to the Secretary or fo the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiur:;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Eifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now
in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casuaities, and contir.gancies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance, This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the ariods that Lender reguires.
Sorrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence o subsenuently erected, against
joss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. Allinsurance shall be carried with companiasapproved by Lender.
The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payablr clauses in favor of, and
in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proafufloss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make paymentforsuch
foss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance praceeds may be
applied by Lender, at its option, either (a} to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal,
or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds 1o the principal shail not
extend or postpone the due date ofthe monthiy payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount
of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under
the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

FHA liltnois Morigage - 4/96
Oniine Documerts, Inc. Page 3 of 7 ILEFHALD 0801




1108034061 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LoAM #: 1101035501
In the event of foraclosure of this Security Instrument or other fransfer of fitle to the Property that extinguishes the

indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass ta the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixdy days
after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfar of the Property) and shall
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of geoupanay,
unless Lender determines that requirementwill cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower
shall not commit waste or destroy, damage o substantially change the Property or alfow the Property to deteriorate,
reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan
is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or ahandoned Property, Barrower
shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan apgplication pracess, gave materially false or inacourate information
or statermenis to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any materiai inforrmation} in connection with the loan evidenced
by the Nof, ircluding, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a
principal resideiice, If this Security instrument is on a leasehald, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease.
If Borrower acquire:; fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall notbe merged uniess Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

6. Condemnaticn. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or otker faking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid tc'L.zider to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness thatremains unpaid under the
Note and this Security Instrument Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction ofthe indebtedness under the Note
and this Security Instrument, first 4z 24y delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal. Any applicatio’: oithe proceeds o the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of
the monthly payments, which are refeired t- in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments, Any excess
proceeds overan amountrequired to pay al. 0i.tstanding indebtedness under the Note andthis Security instrument shail
be paid to the entity legally entitied thereto,

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of L snder’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shallpay all governmental
or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are ratinsiuded in paragraph 2. Boirower shall pay these obligations
on time directly to the entity which is owed the paymetit: Fizilure to pay wouid adversely affect Lender's interast in the
Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly-fariiish to Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrawer fails to make these payments or the paymerits réauired by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrumen?, ci there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bark-uptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may doand pay whatever is necessary to proteri tho value of the Property and Lender's fights
in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other e mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall becortie an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the ~ate of disbursement, at the Note rats,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Inswrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptrole ta Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the fien in, legal proceedings waick! i ihe Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the fien; ot (¢} secures from the holder of the lien an ayreament satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. if Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject
to a fien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice idantfying the lien.
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take ane or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges autharized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i Borrowerdefaults byfailing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security instrument prior
To or an the due date of the next monthly payment, or
{ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any cther obligations contained in this
Security Insirument.

FHA Niinois Mortgage - 4/96
Online Documents, Inc. Page 4 of 7 LEFHALD 0801




1108034061 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. LOAN #: 1101035501
(b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitied by applicable law {including Section 341(d) of the
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701]<3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

{i) Ali or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or

otherwise transferred {other than by devise or descent}, and

{iy The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property buthis or her credit has not been approved in accordance

with the requirements of the Secretary,
{c) No Waiver. if circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does net waive its rights with respect to subseguent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. in many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and fareclose if not paid.
This sacurity Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the
Secreiary.
{e} Wor'gage Not insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligini<for insurance under the National Housing Act within 80 days-from the date hereof, Lender may,
at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security instrument, A written
statement of any 2uthorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 80 days from the date hereof, declining
to insure this Secunly Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the ioregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance
is solely due to Lender's falur= to remit a rmortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrpwer has a rightto be reinstated if Lender has required immecdiate payment in full because
of Borrower's failure to pay an amoun. due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after
foreclosure proceedings are instifuted. Tosinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
amounts required to bring Borrower’s accewrt eurrent including, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under
this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs anu easonable and customary attormeys' fees and expenses properly
associated with the foreclosure proceeding, Upron rainstatement by Borrower, this Security Instument and the
obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Le 1der had not required immediate paymentin full. However, Lender
is not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has acCepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclasure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, {iiy -
reinstatement will preclude foreciosure on different grounds in/4ae future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the
priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument,

11, Borrawer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Mot = Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the originai Sor:ower or Borrower's successor in interest.
Lender shail not be requirad to commence proceedings against any succes s in interest or refuse o extend time for
payment or othetwise madify amortization of the sums secured by this Securtty Instrument by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successars in interest. Any forbearan e by Lender in exercising any right
or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liabiilty; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lendet and 2rower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and severai. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Secuiity instrument eniy to
mortgage, grant and convey fhat Borrower's interest in the Property under the ferms of this Securiy nstrument; (b) is
not personalty obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lenaer and any other
Borrewer may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
muailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed o the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrawer. Any notice
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower ar Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

FHA illinois Mortgage - 4/96
Online Documents, Inc. Page 5 of 7 LEFHALD 080t




1108034061 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

’ LOAN §: 1101035501

14, Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such confiict shali not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the confiicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and
the Note are declared to be severable.

15, Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any HMazardous Substances onor in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate {o normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmantal or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmema! Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. if Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmentai or
regulatory autiority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Bortov/er shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in tric naragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Envireninental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
pefroleum products, taxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials. #>-used in this paragraph 18, "Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property i laated that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Boriowar and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower urconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender ur Lender’s agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lende: i Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreemerit n the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefi. of Lender and Borrower, This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additiorai security only.

i Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be heid by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured v the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitied to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (¢} each te:i2:it of the Property shail pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender’s written demand to the isrant,

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has wot and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shaki not be required to enter upon, take control of or meriain the Property before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. Howaver, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time thereis a
breach. Any appilication of rents shail not cure or waive any default or invalidate 2ny other right or remedy of Lender.
This assignment of rents of the Property shalf terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in
full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full unde: pa/agraph 9, Lender may
foreclosa this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collest .l axpenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, inciuding, but not limited to, reascinile attorneys’ fees
and costs of title evidence,

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Sesretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke tho nonjudicial power of sale provided
inthe Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act”) (12U. S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting atoreciosure
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to seil the Property as provided inthe Act.
Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under
this Paragraph 18 or applicabie law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without charge to Botrower, Borrower shail pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

FHA lllinois Morigage - 4/96
Online Docurents, Inc. Page 6 of 7 ILEFHALD 08M




1108034061 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAE #: 1101035501
21. Ridersto this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with

this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and suppiement
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Securily Instrument,
{Check applicabla box{es)]

(X Condominium Rider (i Growing Equity Rider ~ [__1Planned Unit Development Rider

[T Graduated Payment Rider (1 Cthet(s) [specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms ¢ontained in this Security Instrument and in any

rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
- ¢
_)(SZi)ﬁv\qJ }{Q%Zﬁﬁ/ék(/ (Seal)

Witnesses:
Da¥id Holcompe

' State of ILLINOIS
County of COCK

The foregoing instrument w.s acknowledged before me this ) // 6 / / / (date) by
David Holcombef {name of persca acknowledged) 7

Mﬂﬂ-dﬂm“d o & W -~
™ e, - /(D pimes

OFFICTAL SEALS (Signature of Person Tgking Acknowledgement)
_ Lavra Manning -
Notary Public, State of Wlinois

; Commission Expires8/25/20]13

(Title or Rank)

(Serial NMumber, if any)

FHA |#tinois Mortgage - 4/96
Online Documents, Inc. Page 7 of 7 ILEFHALD 0801




1108034061 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Land 's-ated in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of IL:

Unit 4B together with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements in Gallery Lofts
Condominium as delireated.and defined in the Declaration recorded as Document Number
89188242 in Block 6 in Gress Morth Addition to Chicago of Section 18, Township 49 North, Range
14 East of the Third Principai Meridian, in Cook County, Hliinois.




1108034061 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1101035501

MIN: 1001875-0000037039-7

FHA Case No.
137-6199107-734

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 1678 day of marcu, 2011,
and is incorporated into and shiill be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deec (“Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the
undersigned (*Borrower”) to secu's Borrower's Note (“Note”) to  pan HOME LOANS,
11C, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

(“Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security
Instrument and located at:

3323 W. Paulina Street #4B

Chicago, Il 60657.

The Property includes a unit in, together with an undivided interest in) the common
slements of, a condominium project known as:
@Gallery Lofts

(*Condominium Project”). If the owners association or other entity which-acts for
the Condominium Project (“Owners Association”) holds titte to property for the
benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's
interest in the Owners Association and the usss, proceeds and benefits of Borrower’s
inferest.

FHA Muitistate Condominium Rider - 10/95
Online Documents, inc. Page 1 of 3 P8700COU  P8700CLY 0805




1108034061 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1101035501

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements
made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as
follows:

A. /50 long as the Owners Association maintaing, with a generally accepted
ifUrance carrier, a “master” or “blanket” policy insuring all property subject
io ire sondominium documents, including all improvements now axisting or
hereaftsr crected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender
and prevides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and
against tne hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards
included within the term “extended coverage,” and loss by flood, to the
extent requireci bv-the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in
Paragraph 2 of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of
one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the
Property, and (i) Borrawrr's obligation under Paragraph 4 of this Security
Instrument to maintain haz.id insurance coverage on the Property is deemed
satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners
Association policy. Borrower chall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in
required hazard insurance coveragz and of any loss oceurring from ahazard. in
the evertt of a distribution of hazard ieurance procesds in lieu of restoration
or repair following a loss to the Prope:ty, whether to the condominium unit
or to the common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by
this Security tnstrument, with any excess raid to the entity legally entitled
thereto.

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the
legal instruments creating and governing the Condominium. "roject.

C. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due,
then Lender may pay them. Any amourts disbursed by Lender-viider this
paragraph C shall become additional debt of Barrower secured by the Security
instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agreeto other terms of payment, these
amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and
shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

FHA Muitistate Condosinium Rider - 10/95
Oniine Docurants, ine. Page 2 of 3 P87GOCLU 0805




1108034061 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1101035501
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions

contained in this Condominium Rider. (\
Z\ ﬂ/‘/’ﬂ( /[ /JM{ (Seal)

Davuf Holcombe

FHA Muitistate Condominium Rider - 10/95

Online Docurnets, ne. Page 3 of 3 Pa7eoCLU 0808




